

**Case No. E070545**

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

---

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

**XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,**

*Defendants/Intervenors and Petitioners,*

**v.**

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,**

*Respondent,*

**DR. SANG-HOON AHN, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest.*

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

CASE No. RIC1607135

HONORABLE DANIEL A. OTTOLIA, JUDGE, DEPT. 4

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND  
PETITIONERS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, XAVIER BECERRA et al.

---

Simona G. Strauss (State Bar Number 203062)  
*Counsel for Death with Dignity National Center*  
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP  
2475 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Telephone: (650) 251-5000  
Fax: (650) 251-5002  
E-mail: sstrauss@stblaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	8
LEGAL STANDARD .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The End Of Life Option Act Is Constitutional Based On A Reasonable Interpretation Of The Governor’s Proclamation.....	10
II. The End Of Life Option Act Is Related To The Health Care System And The Health Of Californians .....	11
A. The Subject of the End of Life Option Act Is Health Care, Not “Decriminalizing Assisted Suicide” .....	11
B. Medical Aid in Dying Is Health Care .....	13
1. The Act permits physicians to provide medical aid in dying as part of end-of-life health care .....	13
2. Medical aid in dying incorporates reliable indicia of a health care practice.....	16
3. Medical aid in dying is covered by health insurance .....	19
C. The Act Has Improved the Health of Californians and the Efficacy of California’s Health Care System with Respect to End-of-Life Health Care.....	20
1. The existence of the Act has provided emotional relief to many seriously ill Californians .....	20
2. The Act has improved discussions about and access to all end-of-life care options.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	27
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court*  
(2006) 39 Cal. 4th 1272 .....9-10

*Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*  
(2000) 23 Cal. 4th 116 ..... 9

*Martin v. Riley*  
(1942) 20 Cal. 2d 28..... 9, 12

*Sturgeon v. Cty. of Los Angeles*  
(2010) 191 Cal. App. 4th 344 ..... 9, 20

**STATUTES**

End of Life Option Act.....*passim*

Health & Saf. Code

§ 443.1, subd. (c)..... 16

§ 443.1, subd. (f) ..... 17

§ 443.1, subd. (q)..... 16

§ 443.2, subd. (a)(1) ..... 16

§ 443.3, subd. (a)..... 16

§ 443.4, subd. (a)..... 21

§ 443.5, subd. (a)(2) ..... 17-18

§ 443.5, subd. (a)(3) ..... 17

§ 443.6..... 17

§ 443.9..... 18

§ 443.10..... 18

§ 443.14, subd. (a)..... 12

§ 443.14, subd. (e)(1) ..... 16, 17

§ 443.18..... 12

§ 443.19, subd. (a)..... 18

§ 443.19, subd. (b)..... 18

§ 1690, subd. (a)..... 18

Prob. Code

§ 4615..... 13

§ 4650, subd. (a)..... 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., art. IV, § 3, subd. (b) ..... 9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of Suicidology, Statement of the American Association of Suicidology: “Suicide” is not the same as “Physician Aid in Dying” (Oct. 30, 2017) < <a href="http://www.suicidology.org/Portals/14/docs/Press%20Release/AAS%20PAD%20Statement%20Approved%2010.30.17%20ed%2010-30-17.pdf">http://www.suicidology.org/Portals/14/docs/Press%20Release/AAS%20PAD%20Statement%20Approved%2010.30.17%20ed%2010-30-17.pdf</a> > [as of July 16, 2018].	11-12
American Public Health Association, Patients’ Rights to Self-Determination at the End of Life (Oct. 28, 2008) APHA Policy Statement No. 20086 < <a href="https://www.apha.org/policies-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-statements/policy-database/2014/07/29/13/28/patients-rights-to-self-determination-at-the-end-of-life">https://www.apha.org/policies-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-statements/policy-database/2014/07/29/13/28/patients-rights-to-self-determination-at-the-end-of-life</a> > [as of July 16, 2018].	11
Blinderman & Billings, <i>Comfort Care for Patients Dying in the Hospital</i> (Dec. 24, 2015) <i>The New England Journal of Medicine</i> , Vol. 376, Issue 26.	15
Cain, <i>Implementing Aid in Dying in California: Experiences from Other States Indicates the Need for Strong Implementation Guidance</i> (May 2016) UCLA Center for Health Policy Research < <a href="https://healthpolicy.ucla.edu/publications/Documents/PDF/2016/AID-brief-may2016.pdf">https://healthpolicy.ucla.edu/publications/Documents/PDF/2016/AID-brief-may2016.pdf</a> > [as of July 16, 2018].	22
Cal. Dept. of Public Health, California End of Life Option Act 2017 Data Report (June 2018)	21, 24
Connor, <i>Hospice and Palliative Care: The Essential Guide</i> (3d ed. July 6, 2017).	14
Crowley, <i>The Hospice Movement: A Renewed View of the Death Process</i> (1988) 4 <i>J. Contemp. Health L. &amp; Pol’y</i>	14
DiJulio et al., Kaiser Health Tracking Poll: September 2015 (Sept. 30, 2015) Kaiser Family Foundation < <a href="https://www.kff.org/health-costs/poll-finding/kaiser-health-tracking-poll-september-2015/">https://www.kff.org/health-costs/poll-finding/kaiser-health-tracking-poll-september-2015/</a> > [as of July 15, 2018].	22
Ferrell et al., <i>The National Agenda for Quality Palliative Care: The National Consensus Project and the National Quality Forum</i> (June 2007) <i>Journal of Pain and Symptom Management</i> , Vol. 33, No. 6.	13
Ganzini, Legalised Physician-Assisted Death in Oregon (Mar. 11, 2016) 16 <i>QUT L.Rev.</i>	22, 24

	<b>Page</b>
Grady, <i>Enduring and Emerging Challenges of Informed Consent</i> (Feb. 26, 2015) <i>The New England Journal of Medicine</i> , Vol. 372, Issue 9.....	18
Grube et al., <i>Insurance Coverage and Aid-in-Dying Medication Costs, To the Editor</i> (August 2017) <i>JAMA Oncology</i> , Vol. 3, No. 8.....	20
Harman et al., <i>Early Experience With the California End of Life Option Act Balancing Institutional Participation and Physician Conscientious Objection</i> (May 22, 2017) <i>JAMA Internal Medicine</i> <doi:10.1001/jamainternmed.2017.1485>.....	23
Karlamanga, <i>There’s an unforeseen benefit to California’s physician-assisted death law</i> (Aug. 21, 2017) <i>Los Angeles Times</i> < <a href="http://www.latimes.com/health/la-me-end-of-life-care-20170821-&lt;br/&gt;htmlstory.html">http://www.latimes.com/health/la-me-end-of-life-care-20170821- htmlstory.html</a> > [as of July 15, 2018].....	23
Kelley & Morrison, <i>Palliative Care for the Seriously Ill</i> (Aug. 20, 2015) <i>The New England Journal of Medicine</i> , Vol. 373, Issue 8.....	13, 14
Kirk & Mahon, <i>National Hospice and Palliative Care Organization Position Statement and Commentary on the Use of Palliative Sedation in Imminently Dying Terminally Ill Patients</i> (May 2010) <i>Journal of Pain and Symptom Management</i> , Vol. 39, No. 5 .....	15
LeBlanc et al., <i>California’s New End of Life Option Act Impacts Insurers</i> (Oct. 10, 2016) <i>JDSUPRA</i> < <a href="https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/california-s-new-end-of-life-&lt;br/&gt;option-act-42437/">https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/california-s-new-end-of-life- option-act-42437/</a> > [as of July 15, 2018].....	20
Lee, <i>The Oregon Paradox</i> (Apr. 2010) <i>The Journal of Socio- Economics</i> , Vol. 39, Issue 2.....	20-21
Loscalzo, <i>Palliative Care: An Historical Perspective</i> (Jan. 1, 2008) <i>American Society of Hematology</i> , Vol. 2008, No. 1 < <a href="http://doi.org/10.1182/asheducation-2008.1.465">http://doi.org/10.1182/asheducation-2008.1.465</a> > [as of July 16, 2018].....	13
Medi-Cal, <i>End of Life Option Act Services</i> (Sept. 2016) < <a href="https://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-&lt;br/&gt;mtp/part2/eloa_m01o03a07p00.doc">https://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters- mtp/part2/eloa_m01o03a07p00.doc</a> > [as of July 11, 2018] .....	19, 20

	Page
National Institute on Aging, Providing Comfort at the End of Life (2017) < <a href="https://www.nia.nih.gov/health/providing-comfort-end-life">https://www.nia.nih.gov/health/providing-comfort-end-life</a> > [as of July 16, 2018] .....	14
Nguyen et al., <i>Characterizing Kaiser Permanente Southern California’s Experience With the California End of Life Option Act in the First Year of Implementation</i> (Dec. 26, 2017) JAMA Internal Medicine, <doi:10.1001/jamainternmed.2017.7728> [as of July 16, 2018].....	21
Oregon Health Authority Public Health Division, Oregon Death with Dignity Act 2017 Data Summary (March 2018) .....	24-25
Paterick et al., <i>Medical Informed Consent: General Considerations for Physicians</i> (March 2008) Mayo Clinic Proceedings, Vol. 83, No. 3 .....	18
Payne et al., <i>Patient-Initiated Second Opinions: Systematic Review of Characteristics and Impact on Diagnosis, Treatment, and Satisfaction</i> (May 2014) Mayo Clinic Proceedings, Volume 89, Issue 5.....	17
Petrillo et al., <i>How California Prepared for Implementation of Physician-Assisted Death: A Primer</i> (June 2017) American Journal of Public Health, Vol. 107, No. 6.....	23-24
Quill, <i>Physician-Assisted Death in the United States: Are the Existing ‘Last Resorts’ Enough?</i> (2008) Hastings Center Report 38, no. 5.....	14, 15-16
Quill, <i>Physicians Should “Assist in Suicide” When it is Appropriate</i> (2012) 40 J.L. Med. & Ethics.....	24
Sen. Amend. to Assem. Bill No. 282 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) May 16, 2018 .....	12
Singer et al., <i>Quality End-of-Life Care Patients’ Perspectives</i> (Jan. 13, 1999) JAMA, Vol. 281, No. 2.....	13
The Los Angeles Times Editorial Board, California’s right-to-die law is working (Apr. 5, 2018) < <a href="http://www.latimes.com/opinion/editorials/la-ed-expand-assisted-suicide-20180405-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/opinion/editorials/la-ed-expand-assisted-suicide-20180405-story.html</a> > [as of July 15, 2018] .....	21-22
Tolle & Teno, <i>Lessons from Oregon in Embracing Complexity in End-of-Life Care</i> (2017) The New England Journal of Medicine, Vol. 376, Issue 11.....	25

	<b>Page</b>
Wang et al., <i>Geographic Variation of Hospice Use Patterns at the End of Life</i> (Sept. 2015) <i>Journal of Palliative Medicine</i> , Vol. 18, No. 9 .....	25
Weir, <i>Assisted dying: The motivations, benefits and pitfalls of hastening death</i> (Dec. 2017) <i>CE Corner</i> , Vol. 48, No. 11 .....	22
